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MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION REPORT

for
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oakland, California

Report No. 346420.02-2

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report summarizes the results of a well installation performed at Former Chevron Station #9-0517,
located at 3900 Piedmont Avenue in Qakland, California. The work was performed at the request of
Chevron Products Company (Chevron) to evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon impact to soil
and groundwater beneath the subject site. The scope of work included: obtaining the required
encroachment, excavation and well installation permits; installing two off-site and two on-site groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4); surveying wellhead elevations; developing and sampling the
wells; collecting and submitting soil and groundwater samples for chemical and physical analysis;
arranging for Chevron’s contractor to dispose of the waste materials; and preparing a report documenting
the work. This work was proposed in Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) Report No. 6420.01-1, Work Plan for
Monitoring Well Installation, dated December 17, 1997, and Addendum 1 to GR Report No. 6420.02-1
dated January 28, 1998, approved by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA).

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION
2.1 General

The subject site is situated on the eastern corner of Piedmont Avenue and Montell Street in Oakland,
California (Figure 1). The station facility have been removed, and a vacant bank building now occupies
the site. Locations of the current site features are shown on Figure 2.

2.2 Geology and Hydrogeology

The subject site is located at the western edge of the Piedmont Hills, approximately 2 miles east of San
Francisco Bay and 1 mile north of Lake Merritt. The site is a relatively flat, paved lot at an elevation
of approximately 85 feet above mean sea level. As mapped by Helley and others (1979), soil in the site
vicinity consists of Late Pleistocene alluvium consisting of weakly consolidated, slightly weathered,
poorly sorted, irregularly interbedded clay, silt, sand and gravel. The nearest surface water is Glen Echo
Creek located approximately 400 feet east of the site. Based on the site topography, groundwater in the
vicinity of the site flows toward the southwest.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J *» Dublin, California 94568 + {(925) 551-7555




Monitoring Well Installation Report - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
September 17, 1998 :

2.3 Previous Environmental Work

Chevron operated a service station at the subject site until 1978, when the station was demolished and
underground storage tanks (USTs), dispenser islands, and associated product piping were removed. Data
pertaining to the station demolition and UST removal were not available for inclusion in this report.

In October 1993, Environmental and Science Engineering, Inc (ESE) conducted a soil and groundwater
investigation to evaluate petroleum hydrocarbon impact to the soil and groundwater beneath the site.”
Eight soil borings (FNBO-1 through FNBO-8) were drilled at the site. Eleven soil samples collected from
depths between 6 and 11 feet below ground surface (bgs) were submitted for analyses. Soil samples were
analyzed for total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons (TRPH), total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg), total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and the gasoline constituents benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX). Five of the eleven soil samples were analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs).

TRPH were detected in five of the eleven soil samples analyzed at concentrations ranging from 10 parts
per million (ppm) to 350 ppm. TPHg were detected in eight of the eleven soil samples analyzed at
concentrations ranging from 1.4 ppm to 3,400 ppm. Benzene was detected in two samples at
concentrations of 0.03 ppm and 1.0 ppm. VOCs were not detected in any of the analyzed soil samples.

- One grab groundwater sample was collected from boring FNBO-6. TRPH (2,800 parts per billion [ppb]),
TPHg (7,800 ppb) and benzene (7.7 ppb) were detected in this sample. VOCs were not detected in this
sample except acetone (30 ppb) and carbon disulfide (33 ppb).

3.0 FIELD WORK

Field work was conducted in accordance with GR’s Field Methods and Procedures (Appendix A) and the
Site Safety Plan dated July 15, 1998. An encroachment permit was obtained from the City of Oakland
Community and Economic Development Agency, an excavation permit (#X9800516) was obtained from
the City of Qakland Office of Planning and Building, a well installation permit (#98WR288) was obtained
from the Alameda County Public Works Agency, and Underground Service Alert was notified prior to
drilling at the site. Copies of the permits and the State of California Well Completion Reports are
included in Appendix B.

3.1 Drilling Activities

On July 21, 1998, a GR geologist observed Bay Area Exploration, Inc. (C57 #522125) install two on-site
(MW-1 and MW-2) and two off-site (MW-3 and MW-4) groundwater monitoring wells at the locations
shown on Figure 2. Well borings MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4 were drilled to 16.5 feet bgs and boring
MW-3 was drilled to 20 feet bgs using 8-inch hollow-stem augers driven by a truck-mounted CME-55 -
drill rig. Soil samples were collected approximately every 5 feet. The GR geologist prepared logs of
each boring and screened the soil samples in the field for the presence of volatile organic compounds.
Screening data are presented on the boring logs (Appendix B). '

346420.02-2 2
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A groundwater monitoring well was constructed in each boring using 13 feet of two-inch diameter, 0.020-
inch machine-slotted Schedule 40 PVC screen. Lonestar #3 graded sand was placed in each well across
the entire screen interval and extended approximately 0.5 to 1 foot above the top of the screen: Each
well was then sealed with 0.5 feet of hydrated bentonite chips followed by neat cement. Well

construction details are presented on the boring logs in Appendix B.

Drill cuttings were placed on and covered with plastic sheeting and stored on-site pending disposal. After
completion of drilling, four samples for disposal characterization were collected from the drill cuttings
and submitted to the laboratory for compositing and analysis as sample SP-(A-D)comp. On August 20,
1998, the drill cuttings were removed from the site and transported to the BFI Landfill in Livermore by
Integrated Wastestream Management (IWM).

3.2 Well Development and Sampling

-On August 3, 1998, groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were developed by GR

personnel using a vented surge block and hand-bailing. Depth to water was measured in the wells prior
to development. Groundwater samples were collected from the wells upon completion of well
development. Water purged during well development and sampling was transported to McKittrick Waste
Management by IWM. Groundwater monitoring data are presented in Table 1, and coples of the GR
Well Development and Sampling Field Data Sheets are included in Appendix C.

3.3 Wellhead Survey

On September 2, 1998, wells MW-1 through MW-4 were surveyed relative to mean sea level by Virgil
Chavez, a California licensed land surveyor (#6323). A copy of the survey report is included in
Appendix D, and the survey data is surnmarized in Table 1. .

3.4 Laboratory Analysis

Soil and groundwater samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical in Redwoed City, California (ELAP
#1210), Twelve soil samples collected from the borings and groundwater samples were analyzed for
TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and MTBE by Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 8015/8020. In addition, soil samples collected from boring MW-1 at 6 and 11
feet bgs were analyzed for bulk density, porosity and fraction organic carbon. The unsaturated sample
collected at 6 feet bgs was also analyzed for moisture content. The composite sample from the drill
cuttings was analyzed for TPHg and BTEX. Copies of the laboratory analytical reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in Appendix E.

346420.02-2 3
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4.0 RESULTS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions

Soil encountered in borings MW-1 through MW-4 consisted predominantly of interbedded clays, silts and
clayey gravels to the total depth explored of 20 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered within the sandy
silt layer at depths of approximately 10.2 to 12.0 feet bgs and stabilized at depths of 7.4 t0 9.1 feet bgs.
The saturated sandy silt layer was underlain by a damp to moist clay layer which appears to be a perching
layer. Groundwater recovery in the borings was very slow (approximately 1.5 foot/hour). Detailed
descriptions of the subsurface materials encountered during drilling are presented on the boring logs in
Appendix B. Based on the groundwater monitoring data collected on August 3, 1998, shallow
groundwater beneath the site appears to flow to the northwest at an approximate gradient of 0.005 to 0.01
(Figure 2).

4.2 Soil Analytical Results

The soil sample collected from boring MW-4 at an approximate depth of 11 feet bgs contained TPHg (80
ppm) and benzene (2.0 ppm). A low concentration of benzene (0.0070 ppm) was also detected in the soil
sample collected from boring MW-2 at an approximate depth of 6 feet bgs. TPHg or benzene were not
detected in any other soil samples collected and analyzed from borings MW-1 through MW-4. MTBE
was not detected in any of the soil samples collected and analyzed during this investigation.

Laboratory analytical results for the unsaturated sample collected from boring MW-1 at 6 feet bgs
indicated 0.059% fraction organic carbon, 1.68 gram per cubic centimeter (gm/cc) dry density, 2.01 .
gm/cc natural density, 2.52 gm/cc matrix density, 33.1% porosity and 19% moisture content. The results
for the saturated sampie collected from boring MW-1 at 11 feet bgs indicated 0.15% fraction organic
carbon, 1.60 gm/cc dry density, 1.99 gm/cc natural density, 2.62 gm/cc matrix density and 38.7%
porosity.

The composite stockpile sample did not contain TPHg or BTEX. Soil chemical analytical data are
summarized in Table 2.

4.3 Groundwater Analytical Resulis

Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-3 and MW-4 contained TPHg (4,000 ppb and 1,900 ppb,
respectively), benzene (160 ppb and 110 ppb, respectively) and MTBE (180 ppb and 130 ppb,
respectively). Groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 did not contain petroleumn
hydrocarbons with the exception of low concentration of MTBE (3.4 ppb) detected in the sample collected
from well MW-2, Groundwater analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

45420.02:2 4
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on analytical results from soil samples collected and analyzed during this investigation, it appears
that soil in the vicinity of borings MW-1 through MW-3 is not impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons with
the exception of a low concentration of benzene (0.0070 ppm) detected in boring MW-2 at 6 feet bgs.
Soil within the capiltary fringe zone in the vicinity of boring MW-4 is impacted by TPHg (80 ppm) and
benzene (2.0 ppm). The vertical extent of hydrocarbon impacted soil in this location has been delineated
to nondetectable hydrocarbon levels at a depth of 16 feet bgs.

Shaliow groundwater in the vicinity of wells MW-1 and MW-2 is not impacted by TPHg or benzene,
however, groundwater in the vicinity of well MW-2 is slightly impacted by MTBE (3.4 ppb). Shallow
groundwater at the downgradient property boundary (vicinity of wells MW-3 and MW-4) is impacted by
TPHg (up to 4,000 ppb), benzene (up to 160 ppb), and MTBE (up to 180 ppm). The extent of
. hydrocarbon impacted groundwater downgradient of the subject site has not been delineated. However,
it is possible that the lateral migration of hydrocarbon impacted groundwater is restricted due to the
lithology of the water bearing zone (silty and clayey material of low hydraulic conductivity).

6.0 REFERENCES

E. J. Helley and others, 1979, Flatland Deposits of the San Francisco Bay Region, California: U.S.
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Gettler-Ryan Inc., January 28, 1998, Addendum 1 to GR Report No. 6420.02-1, Work Plan for
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California.

Product .

Well D/ Date DTW GWE Thickness TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE
TOC (feet) {feet) {msl) (feet) < -ppb >
MW-1/ 08/03/98 12.43 75.46 0 <50 . <{0.50 <0.50 : < (.50 <0.50 <2.5
87.89
MW-2/ 08/03/98 11.34 74.75 0 <50 <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 <(0.50 34
86.09 -
MW-3/ 08/03/98 12.08 74.20 0 4,000 ) 160 <5.0 <5.0 73 ) 180
86.28
MW-4/ ' 0B/03/98 12.92 74.30 0 1,900 110 12 <0.50 55 130
87.22 :
Trip Blank (TB-LB) 0B/03/98 - — - <50 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 <0.50 <25

EXPLANATION:

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC =~ Top of casing elevation ) TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE ~ EPA Methods 8015Mod/8020

CWE = Groundwater elevation :

TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbans as gasoline ANALYTICAL L ABORATORY:

MTBE = Methyl t-Buty! Ether

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level : Sequoia Analytical (ELAP #1210)

ppb = Parts per bitlion

— = Not analyzed/Not applicable NOTES:

Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were surveyed on September 2, 1998, by Virgil Chavez of Vallejo, California
{PLS 6323).
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Table 2.  Soil Analytical Results - Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517, 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, California.

Fraction : Bulk Density
Sample ID Depth Date TPHg B T E X MTBE  Organic Catbon  Dry Natural Matrix Porosity Moisture
(fty < -ppt > % gm/cc  gmice  pmice % %

MWI1-6 6.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 0.050 . 1.68 2.01 2.52 33.1 19
MWI-11 11.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{,0050 < 0.0050 <0.025 0.15 1.60 1.99 2.62 8.7 —
MWI1-16 16.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.025 - - -—- -- - -
MW2-6 6.0 07/21/98 <1.0 0.0070 <0.0050 0.010 0.0090 © <0025 — - - -- - -—
MW2-11 11,0 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050  <0.0050 <0.025 -— - — am—
MW2-16 16.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <{0.0050 <0.025 - .- -— - - -
MW3i-6 6.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0030 <0.025 - -—- - - —u- .
MW3-10.5 10.5 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <{0.0050 <0.025 - - - -— -
MW3-16 16.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.025 - - -- S - -
MW4-6 6.0 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 - -- — - -- -
MW4-11 11.0 07/21/98 BO 2.0 1.7 ] 4.7 58 <0.25 s - - — — -
MW4-16 160 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0030 < 0.0050 <0.0050 - <0.0050 <0.025 - --- - -— - -
SP-(A-D)comp - 07/21/98 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 -— amm - -— e - -—-

EXPLANATION: o ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, MTBE = EPA Methods 8015Mod/8020

MTBE = Methyl t-Butyl Ether . Porosity, densities = Method APl RP-40

ft = Fest

ppm = Parts per miflion ANALYTICAE LABORATORY;

gm/cc = gram per cubic centimeter Sequara Analytical (ELAP #1210} .

-~ = Not analyzed/not applicable

6410.02-2




Source: Street Allos USA, Delorme (1995).
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GETTLER - RYAN
FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR’s Health and Safety Plan and
the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the of these
plans contents prior to Initiating site work., The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is performed
acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to. monitor ambient conditions as part
of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Exploratory soil borings are drilled by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring. Soil samples are collected from the exploratory soil boring with a split-barrel sampler or
other appropriate sampling device fitted with clean brass or stainless steel liners. The sampling device is driven
approximately 18 inches with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows required to advance
the sampler each successive 6 inches is recorded on the boring log. The encountered soil is described wsing the
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-84) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart.

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with teflon
sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeted, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Samples
are selected for chemical analysis based on: '

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

e A o

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from the soil sarple.
This test procedure involves removing some soil from one of the sample tubes not retained for chemical analysis
and immediately covering the end of the tube with a plastic cap. The PID probe is inserted -into the headspace
inside the tube through a hole in the plastic cap. Head-space screening results are recorded on the boring log.
Head-space screening procedures are performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data. GR does not consider
field screening techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

St_ockgile Sampling

Stockpile samples consist of four individnal sample liners collected from each 100 cubic yards (yd*) of stockpiled
soil material. Four arbitrary points on the stockpiled material are chosen, and discrete soil sample is collected at
each of these points. Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of soil, and
then driving the stainless steel or brass tube into the stockpiled material with a wooden mallet or hand driven soil
sampling device. The sample tubes ar¢ then covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped,




G-R Field Methods and Procedures

labeled, placed in the cooler with blue ice for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the selected soil samples to the analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting
. after completion of sampling.

Construction of Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells are constructed in the exploratory borings with Schedule 40 polyviny! Chloride {PVC) casing. -
All joints are thread-joined; no glues, cements, or solvents are used in well construction. The screened interval is
constructed of machine-slotted PVC well screen which generally extends from the total well depth to a point above
the groundwater. An appropriately-sized sorted sand is placed in the annular space adjacent to the entire screened
interval. A bentonite transition seal is placed in the annular space above the sand, and the remaining annular space
is sealed with neat cement or cement grout.

Wellheads are protected with water-resistant traffic rated vault boxes placed flush with the ground surface. The top
of the well casing is sealed with a locking cap. A lock is placed on the well cap to prevent vandalism and
unintentional.introduction of materials into the well. '

Storing and Sampling of Drill Cuttings

Drill cuttings are stockpiled on plastic sheeting or stored in drums depending on site conditions and regulatory
requirements. Stockpile samples are collected and analyzed on the basis of one composite sample per 50 cubic yards
of soil. Stockpile samples are composed of four discrete soil samples, each coflected from an arbitrary location on
the stockpile. The four discrete samples are then composited in the laboratory prior to analysis.

Each discrete stockpile sample is collected by removing the upper 3 to 6 inches of sail, and then driving the stainless
or brass sampie tube into the stockpiled material with a hand, mallet, or drive sampler. The sample tubes are then
covered on both ends with teflon sheeting or aluminum foil, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice
for preservation. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to the
analytical laboratory. Stockpiled soils are covered with plastic sheeting after completion of sampling.

Wellhead Survey

The top of the newly-installed well casing is surveyed by a California-licensed Land Surveyor to mean sea level
(MSL).

Well Development

The purpose of well development is to improve hydraulic communication between the well and surrounding aquifer.
Prior to development, each well is monitored for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons and the depth-to-water
is recorded. Wells are then developed by altemately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well with
a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until the
groundwater parameters-(temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

A-2
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Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling

Decontamination Procedures

All physical parameter measuring and sampling equipment are decontaminated prior to sample collection using
Alconox or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water. During field sampling,
equipment placed in a well are decontaminated before purging or sampling the next well by cleaning with Alconox
or equivalent detergent followed by steam cleaning with deionized water.

Water-Level Measurements

Prior to sampling each well, the static water level is measured using an electric sounder and/or calibrated portable
oil-water interface probe, Both static water-level and separate-phase product thickness are measured to the nearest
+0.01 foot. The presence of separate-phase product is confirmed using a clean, acrylic or polyvinylchloride (PVC)
bailer, measured to the nearest +0.01 foot with a decimal scale tape. The monofilament line used to lower the
bailer is replaced between borings with new line to prectude the possibility of cross-contamination. Field
abservations (e.g. product color, turbidity, water color, odors, etc.) are noted. Water-levels are measured in wells
with known or suspected lowest dissclved chemical concentrations to the highest dissolved concentrations.

Sample Collection and f.abeling

A temporary PVC screen is installed in the boring to facilitate a grab groundwater sample collection. Samples of
groundwater are collected from the surface of the water in each well or boring using the teflon bailer or a pump.
The water samples are then gently poured into laboratory-cleaned containers and sealed with teflon-lined caps, and
inspected for air bubbles to check for headspace. The samples are then labeled by an adhesive label, noted in
permanent ink, and promptly placed in an ice storage. A Chain-of-Custody Record is initiated and updated
throughout handling of the samples, and accompanies the samples to the laboratory certified by the State of
California for analyses requested. '
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San Ramon, CA 94583
P.Q. Box 6004

Me R T San Aaman, CA 94583-0904

. KOger lam

Ci ty 0 ng akland-CEDA Marketing — Sales West
Phone 510 842-9500

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza

Qakland, CA 94612

Re: MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FOR MONITORING WELLS IN
PIEDMONT AVENUE AND MONTELL SREET, OAKLAND

Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517
3900 Piedmont Avenue
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Tam:

Enclosed are the signed and notarized Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement and the
Conditions for Granting a2 Minor Encroachment Permit to install two monitoring wells
within the public right-of-way of Piedmont Avenue and Montell Street.

It is Chevron’s understanding that with the submittal of the signed Encroachment Permit
that we can proceed with securing the street excavation permit prior to the start of the
proposed work in the City right-of-way.

If you have any questions call me at (925) 842-9136.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON PRODUCTS COMPANY

=
Philip K. Briggs
Site Assessment and Remediation Project Manager

Enclosure




June 30, 1998

Mr. Roger Tam ,

Minor Encroachment Permit-Piedmont & Montell
Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517

Page2

Cc.  Mr. Bette Owen, Chevron

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Neil B. Goodhue
300 Hillside Avenue
Piedmont, CA 94611
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MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT AND AGREEMENT

Chevron Products Company, a corporation is hereby granted a Conditional
Revocable Permit to encroach into the public right-of-way of _Piedmont
Avenue and Montell Street with two monitoring wells. The location of
said encroachments shall be as delineated in Exhibit 'A' attached hereto
and made a part hereof.

The permittee agrees to comply with and be bound by the conditions for
granting an Encroachment Permit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This agreement shall be binding upon the undersigned, the present owner
of the property described above, and its successors in interest thereof.

In witness whereof, I have set my signature this fB(&j day of
tj;ﬁgg, , 1998.

CHEVROM PRODUCTS COMPANY

By:

Name:  Jop, fndda ¥
o TR ik pecer [Abemy 0 5L
QFFICIAL USE ONLY

BELOW FOR
CITY OF QAKLAND

Dated By:

CALVIN N, WONG
Chief of Building Services
For
WILLIAM E. CLAGGETT
Interim Director
Community & Economic
Development Agency
:rt

file: Pledmont Av3900.mw\persagt(l4)




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of California )
City of San Ramon )
County of Contra Costa )

On June 30, 1998, before me, Sallie A. Diamond, a Notary Public in and for the
State of California, personally appeared John Randall, personally known to me to be the
person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he executed the within instrument in his authorized capacity as an attorney-in-fact for
Chevron Products Company, and that by his signature on the within instrument, the

person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted executed the within

instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Sallie A. Diamond 2

; Comm. #1120440 IAD
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORN
; ALAMEDA COUNTY Q)
Comm. Exp. Dec 22, 2000 &




\ EXHIBIT "A" (no scale)

ENBO-7
FNBO-4  FNBO-3

. {B Planler I,
3! H e !
' FNBo-2 FNBO-1 :
111] o
a ] : EXPLANATION:
W |y i FHBO-B+  Soll Boring
1
< |C_FNBO-8 i Proposed Groundwater
:;) - |9 . 1 {i} Moniloring Well  ~
o z 1
-J\ 2 |
' T | i
£
o ﬁ g Bank H :
¢ [ B B
< ’ i
¥ l ! 4 ! Aporiment
F" ! House
i
i
P i
-Q} _ !
— i
| ‘ Planter fNB o- 5_] Plonker . \ L L - \(
/

5 FNBO-8 -
KN 0 D | Crtyewny 1 »[.F/(’

| ‘ GPor<iog tone T o | A
‘ MONTELL STREET -
. . ™
e e ——— —F/e
I Sourte: Figun Nod'f"‘d:?:m I Pov tein g Lowne, L_,_ ~£ /
Provided By Ca Emironmental.
- . _ SITE PLAN '
Gettler Ryan Inc. First Nationwide Bank .
6747 Slerva CL, Suite (510) 551-7555 3900 Piedmont Avenue
Oublin, CA 94568 Oakland, California
JOB HUMWBER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE

" 6420 12/97 01,/98




T0:

Page 1

Chervon Products Company
(APN: 012-0935044-00)

Address: 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg. L, San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:

Minor Encroachment Permit for Monitoring Wells in Piedmont Avenue
and Montell Street

CONDITIONS FOR GRANTING A MINOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

That this permit shall be revocable at the pleasure of the Chief of Building
Services.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of the
minor encroachment permit hereby disclaims any right, title, or interest in or
to any portion of the public sidewalk or street area, and agrees that said
temporary use of said area does not constitute an abandonment on the part
of the City of Oakland of any of its rights for street purposes and otherwise.

The permittee shall be considered self-insured. The permiitee shall maintain
in force and effect at all times that said encroachment occupies said public
nght-of-way, good and sufficient fund to cover public liability and property
damage, both including contractual liability insuring the City of Oakland
against any and all claims arising out of the existence of said encroachment
in said public right-of-way area.

That the permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of this
revocable permit shall be solely and fully responsible for the repair or
replacement of any portion or all of said improvements in the event that
said improvements shall have failed or have been damaged to the extent of
creating @ menace or of becoming a hazard to the safety of the general
public; and that the permitiee shall be liable for the expenses connected
therewith.

That the permittee is aware that the proposed work is out of the ordinary and
does not comply with City standard installations. Permittee is also aware that
the City has to conduct work in the public right-of-way which may include,
but may not be limited to, excavation, frenching, and relocation of its
facilities, alt of which may damage encroachments.  Permitiee is further
aware that the City takes no responsibility for repair or replacement of
encroachments which are damaged by the City or its contractors. That the
permittee, by the acceptance, either expressed or implied, of the
encroachment permit hereby agrees that upon receipt of notification from
the City, permittee shall immediately repair or replace within 30 days all
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damages to permittee’s encroachments within the public right-of-way which
are damaged by the City or its contractors in carying out the Clity's work.
Permittee agrees to employ interim measures required and approved by the
City until repair or replacement work is completed.

That upon the termination of the permission herein granted, permittee shall
immediately remove said encroachment from the sidewalk and street areq,
and any damage resutting therefrom shall be repaired to the satisfaction of
the Chief of Building Services.

That the permittee shall file with the City of Oakland for recordation a Minor
Encroachment Permit and Agreement, and shall be bound by and comply
with all the terms and conditions of said permit.

That said permittee shall obtain an excavation permit prior to  the
construction and a separate excavation permit prior fo the removal of the
ground water monitoring wells.

(@) That said permittee shall provide to the City of Ockland a
performance bond for the amount of $3.000 per each monitoring well
encroaching within the public rght-of-way prior to the issuance of the
encroachment permit. Said perfomance bond shall be returned to
the permittee after the monitoring is complete and the monitoring well
is/are removed and the street area is restored.

(b) That said permittee shall provide fo the City of Oakiand an AS BUILT
plan showing the actual location of the ground water monitoring wells
and the results of all data collected from the monitoring wells.

That said permittee shall remove the monitoring wells and repair any
damage to the sidewalk or street area in accordance with City standards
two (2) years after construction or as soon as monitoring is complete.

That said permittee shall notify Building Services, Communify and Economic
Development Agency after the monitoring well(s) is/are removed and the
sidewalk or street area restored to initiate the procedure to rescind the minor
encroachment permit, '

That monitoring well covers installed within the sidewalk area shall have a
skidproof surface. A precast concrete utility box may be used in conjunction
with the bolted cast iron cover with City approval.

That the ground water monitoring well casting and cover shall be cast iron
and shall meet H-20 load rating. The cover shall be secured with a minimum
of two stainless steel bolts. Bolts and cover shall be mounted flush with the
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surrounding surface.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City makes no representations or
warranties as o the conditions beneath said encroachment. By accepting
this revocable permit, permittee agrees that it will use the encroachment
area at ifs own risk, is responsibie for the proper coordination of its activities
with all other permittees, underground utilities, contractors, or workmen
operating within the encroachment area and for the safety of itself and any
of its personnel in connection with ifs entry under this revocable permit.

That the permittee acknowledges that the City is unaware of the existence
of any hazardous substances beneath the encroachment areq, and hereby
waives and fully releases and forever discharges the City and its officers,
directors, employees, agents, servants, representatfives, assigns and
successors from any and all claims, demands, liabilities, damages, actions,
causes of action, pendalties, fines, liens, judgments, costs, or expenses
whatsoever {including, without limitation, attomeys' fees and costs), whether
direct or indirect, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that may arise
out of or in any way connected with the physical condition, or required
remediation of the excavation area or any law or regulation applicable
thereto, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended (42 US.C.
Sections 9601 et seq.). the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act of 1976
(42 US.C. Section 6901 et seq.). the Clean Water Act (33 U.S.C. Section 4466 et
Seq.), the Safe Drinking Water Act {14 US.C. Sections 1401-1450), the
Hazardous Materials Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. Section 1801 et seq.). the
Toxic Substance Control Act (15 US.C. Sections 2601-2629), the California
Hazardous Waste Control Law {California Health and Safety Code Sections
25100 et seq.). the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act {California
Health and Safety Code Section 13000 et seq.), the Hazardous Substance
Account Act {California Health and Safety Code Section 25300 et seq.), and
the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act ( Califormia Health and
Safety Code Section 25249.5 et seq.).

Permittee further acknowledges that it understands and agrees that it
hereby expressly waives all rights and benefits which it now has or in the
future may have, under and by vitue of the ferms of California Civil Code
Section 1542, which reads as follows: "A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND

TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN .

HIS FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM
MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

Permittee recognizes that by waiving the provisions of this section, permittee
will not be able to make any claims for damages that may exist, and to
which, if known, would materially affect his/her decision to execute this
encroachment agreement, regardless of whether permittee's lack of
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knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, eror, negligence, or any
other cause. :

18. (a) That the permittee, by the acceptance of this revocable pemit,
agrees and promises o indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City
of Oakland, its officers, agenis, and ‘employees, fo the maximum
extent permitted by law, from any and all claims, demands, liabilities,
damages, actions, causes of action, penalties, fines, liens, judgments,
costs, or expenses whatsoever (including, without limitation, attomeys’
fees and costs; collectively referred to as “claims'), whether direct or
indirect, known cor unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, to the extent thot
such claims were caused by the permittee, its agents, employess,
coniractors or representatives.

(b}  That, if any contamination is discovered below or in the immedicate
vicinity of the encroachment, and the contaminants found are of the
type used, housed, stored, processed or sold on or from the 3900
Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, Califomia site, such shall amount to a
rebuttable presumption that the contaminafion below, or in the
immediate vicinity of, the encroachment was caused by the
permittee, its agents, employees, confractors or representatives.

(c) That the permittee shall comply with all applicable federal, state,
county and local laws, rules, and regulations governing the installation,
maintenance, operation and abatement of the encroachment.

([d) That the pemmittee hereby does remise, release, and forever
discharge, and agree to defend, indemnify and save harmiless, the
City. its officers, agents and employees and each of them, from any
and all actions, claims, and demands of whatsoever kind or nature,
and any damage, loss or injury which may be sustained directly or by
the undersigned and any other person or persons, and arising out of,
or by reason of, the occupation of said public property, and the future
removal of the above-mentioned encroachment.

19. That the hereinabove conditions shall be binding upon the permittee and
the successive owners and assigns thereof.

20. That said Minor Encroachment Permit and Agreement shall take effect when
all the conditions hereinabove set forth shall have been complied with to the
satfisfaction of the Chief of Building Services, and shall become null and void

upon the failure of the permittee to comply with all conditions hereinabove
seft forth.
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Desctr instal! 2 monitoring wells, 1 ¢n piadmont av & 1 ¢n mantel. Permit Issusd 07/13,/93
encroachmant permit approved. :
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WA‘IER RESOURCES SECTION
951 TURNER COURT, SULTE 200. HAYWARD, Ca 94545-2681 ==
PHONE (510) §70-5578 ANDREAS CODFREY

(510) 670-5248 ALVIN KAN

FAX (510) 670-5762

L - DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION ™

YOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE

LgcaTioN oF ROJE cT_200 Pedenant Bvepue

r

© Califormia Coordinstes Sourca Qe Accuracy = ___ "t

CCN h.CC8 f:
APN
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| Name_ Cha
Address Phen =N0d
Sy S Eamow 2ip
APPLICANT ‘
Name_[FCATICC— il Giay n
Fux {929]591- [RE
Addregs HTYHT e, Of — Sle I Phene (925 =555
: CWM Zipj.s%ié% _J_
i, TYPE QF PROJECT
 Well Conseruction Ceatezhaical Investgauen
Cxthadic Protection D Gaxeesl o}
Wawer Supply Q Contamination n
Meonitoring L 4 Well Destruction Q0

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
| New Domenie © Replacemsnl Domestie c
! Munxcipal )

Irrigation c
Indugerial a Other a
DRILLING METHOD: .
MudRomry O AlfRory C Avger ) Holtow Siew

Cable 0 Other 3

DRILLER'S LICENSEND _ CF7 537 125

WELL PROJECTS
Drilt Helc Diamcer 8 in. Maximum
Cazing Dramater -l Deph _olt) 22 1

Surfaee Seal be;uh - | f‘t. Number Lf L
CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Alaxiewsm
Hale Diameter in. Depth .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE o2t 22
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE T2l Isa’

1 hercby agree @ somply wiih all redquirements af this permit and
Alamedz County Qrdinance Ng, 72-63

APPLICANT S N\ A .
" NGNATURE ,@a/ﬁw.. A&m‘g& DATE 071151[?3’
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WWkE 239

g

PERMIT CONDITIONS

PERMIT NUMBER
WELL NUMBER
APM

Cirsled Permit Raquirements Apply

@ GENERAL
é A permit 4pplirmion should de submitted 5o 3518
arrive at the ACPWA sffice five days prior (o
propased saning dats.
Submit to ACPWA within 60 days alter completion of
; permicd work ihe original Deparument of Warer
Resourses Water Wall Driliers Repor or equivalent for
v well projeets, o drilling logs and focazian sketch for
geokechaica! projects.
Permut i3 veid il project nat bezun within 90 days of
pproval date,
B, WATER SUPPLY WELLS
1. Minimum surfsce 3aal hickness is two m:h-.-s af
cement grout placed by tremic
2. Minimum seal dapth 11 50 feet for municipal and
industrial wellg or 20 fect for domesne and irrigation
© walli unless & lagser depth is specially approved.
@GRDUNDWATIR MONTTORING WELLS
INC ING PIEZOMETERS
inimum susfac seal thickness is rwe inghes of
cxment grout placed by remir.
Minimum seal depth for monitering wells is the
maximurn depeh prasticable or 20 fect.
D. GEQOTECHNICAL - .
Backfill Bare hole with compacwd cumings or heavy
bentanite and upper twg feet with compacted matenial,
In areas of known er suspecicd conumination, tremied
cement grout shall be wicd in place of compacted cutings
L. CATHODIC
¥l holw sbove 1node tane with fencrerr piaced by wemis.
F.: WELL DESTRUCTION
See svtached,
C. SIECIAL CONDITIONS

AMPROVED ﬁﬁﬁ‘%__m TEM
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MAJOR DIVISIONS TYPICAL NAMES
-0t ¥
aw L.. . { WELL GRADED GRAVELS WITH OR
w CLEAN GRAVELS P g @] WITHOUT SAND, UTTLE OR NO FINES
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0o e,
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E ML INORGANIC SILTS AND VERY FINE SANDS, ROCK
@ FLOUR, SILTS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS
o
v
& SILTS AND CLAYS L /4 INORGANIC CLAYS OF LOW TO MEDIUM PLASTIGITY
« g LIGUID LIMIT 50% OR LESS //, CLAYS WITH SANDS AND GRAVELS, LEAN CLAYS
© AT RERN
7] §_ oL [[1|1[]| crcanc sits on cLays
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=z % NN
= MH INORGANIC SILTS, MICACEOUS OR DIATOMACIOUS,
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b o fort
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7] - No Sail Sample Recovered
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Pt - Plastic Index (%) ¥ - First Encauntered Ground Water Level
PID - Volatila Vapors in ppm h 4 « Plezometric Ground Water Level
MA - Parlicle Size Analysis -
25YR&/2 - Seil Color according to . Penélraﬁon - Sample drive hammer weight - 140 pounds
Munsell Scil Color Charts (1975 Edition) falling 30 inches, Blows required to drive
5GY 52 - GSA Rock Caior Chart sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs

Unified Soil Classification - ASTM D 2488-85
and Key to Test Data




Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW-1
PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station #8-0517 LOCATION: 3800 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, CA
G-R PROJECT NO.: 346420.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: 87.89 feet MSL
DATE STARTED: 07/21/88 WL (ft. bgsk 10.2  DATE: 07/21/88 TIME: 1525
| DATE FINISHED: (7/21/88 WL (ft. bgs): 8.4 DATE: 07/22/58 TIME: 18:00
DRILLING METHOD: & in. Holfow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 18.5 Feet
.. | DRILLING COMPANY: BSay Arga Exploration, Inc. GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
i
* . (4]
~lel 2 |ElS} 8 g WELL DIAGRAM
& | % w wl 8| 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION P
= 12121 2 |2/£] S 4 H
o o = | < = O =
L gy = ] = << | @« = Y =
[t o [51] n W & (73] o I
] ] i\ __PAVEMENT - asphait. A3 N ITE
GRAVELLY SILT (ML) - very dark grayish brown ‘L N +§
- " 5 {2.5Y 3/2), damp, medium stiff, low plasticity; 50% N &
% \ silt, 30% fine gravel, 20% fine to coarse sand, /_ E —’;j
) / CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC) = vellowish brown (10YR 5/4), r = T
. J damp, medium dense; T0% fine to coarse gravel, 15% = 4
| / fine to coarse sand, 15% clay. =
5 7, =k -
4 o || Mws s = = |
ML SILTY CLAY (CL-ML) - light yellowish brown (2.5Y = =
. 1 8/4), moist, stiff, low plasticity; 50X clay, 40% silt, g = 1
| g 10% fine sand, 5 =
) YIERRE . s = i
' CLAYEY GRAVEL (5C) - dark yellowish brown (10YR =
. T / 4/4), m%igt. medium de?se: 50% fine to coarse g = 3 .
{, 30% clay, ine t d. — %
10— MMWI-10 /; 7 grave clay, 20% fine to coarse san E = 5 N
4 0 10 Mni-11 - ML SANDY SILT WITH CLAYEY SILT LENSES (ML} - 3 E -
dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1), saturateq, stiff, low ] -
i plasticity; 45% silt, 30% fine sand, 25% clay; clayey £ = |
silt lenses up to 2 inches thick. Color changes to e -
i | tight olive brown (2.5Y 5/8) at 1.5 feet. 5, = |
i ) cL e = |
o CLAY (CL) - brown {10YR 5/3), damp to moist, stiff, -
5 % low plasticity; 0% clay, 10% fine sand, =
a -
] o | B3] M6 / g = _
l 2 =
7 T {% = converied to equivalent standard penetration N
| blows/ft.)
20— — .
i - -4
25— ~ -
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Gettler-Ryan, Inc.

Log of Boring MW-2

| PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517

LOCATION: 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, CA

G-R PROJECT NO.: 34642002

SURFACE ELEVATION: 86.08 feet MSL

i
i

CLAY (CL) - ligh olive brown (2.5Y 5/8), moist, stiff,
low plasticity; 70% clay, 25% silt, 5% fine sand.

DATE STARTED: 07/21/88 WL (ft. bgsk 120 DATE: 07/21/88 TIME: 1255
DATE FINISHED: 07/21/88 WL (#t. bgsk 7.4  DATE: 07/22/98  TIME: 16:00
DRILLING METHQD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: /6.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
€x* . [
— | = § =1 S| 8 o  WELL DIAGRAM
g | & w wl gl = GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION e
T o %] pu el (5] a -
= x & | & _ =
wel 2 | S z 2| 2| B8 S 2
ol = o ] wi| & @ & &
S [——] -
STT~\__PAVEMENT - asphalt. 3 71:_;& L In[;%
/ SANDY CLAY {(CL) - dark brown (10YR 3/3), maist, ’ N N 2
. . stiff, low plasticity: 60% clay, 30% fine to coarse N g 4
/ sand, 10X fine gravel, 5| E *
] ) / Color changes to yellowish brown (10YR 5/3) at 3 ¥ PLE ) ]
| ) / feet. ' =i ]
5~ ///, = .
4 O | 1| MW-8 / BC CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC) - olive (5Y 5/4) = .
/ mottled light olive brown (2.5Y 5/4), moist, dense; = =
- 1 / Y 50% fine to coarse gravel, 30¥% fine to coarse sand, g = -
/ 20% clay. & =
1 ] //1 ML o e = i
SANDY SILT (ML) - light olive brown (2.5Y 5/8) o =
. 4 mottled light gray (2.5 ¥ 7/2), moist to saturated, z - ho] ]
stiff, low plasticity; 45% silt, 30% fine sand, 25% hy = a
10+ clay. 2 = m -
1l o |0 miz-tt @ 3 |l= i
2 =1
' ' v s e -
& =
4 ] ) = i
cL E

15
4 1o | 13] unz-18 [

- o

(% = converted to equivalent standard penetration
blows/ft.)
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc. ~ Log of Boring MW-3
PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station #9-0517 LOCATION: 3800 Piedmont Avenue, Qakland, CA
G—-R PROJECT NO.: J346420.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: §6.28 fegt MSL
DATE STARTED: 07/21/98 WL (ft. bgsk 0  DATE: 07/21/98 TIME: 10:55
DATE FINISHED: 07/21/98 WL (ft. bgs) 8.2 DATE: 07/22/98 TIME: 18:00
DRILLING METHQD: & in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: 20 Feet
ORILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Exploration, Inc. GEQLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
o
x* . [La ]}
- 1= 2 |E|S]| 8 WELL DIAGRAM
g | & 5 lwlel 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
Z |2 |¢| 2 (2|lz]| 2 =
L8l 2 | S z |12 & g
[ Qu o 0 ¥ (L] n Q
) 55 [\__PAVEMENT - asphait. A1 S \L TE]E
f CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (5C) - dark yellowish ks «g
- - / brown {I0YR 4/8), moist, medium dense; 55% fine 1o 1 -
/ coarse gravel, 25% fine to coarse sand, 20 clay. a —;j
- -}/// E X -
] ) 3 ]
MW3-5 % SC CLAYEY SAND (SC) - light yellowish brown (10YR
5 7 BC 1\ 8/74), moist, medium dense; 60X fine sand, 40% clay. ] —
4 32 | 15| MW3-6 / CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC) - fight yellowish .
brown (I0YR 8/4), moist , medium dense; 55X fine to —
~ - / coarse gravel, 25% fine 1o coarse sand, 20 X clay. - -
/ = =
’ T g K= -
SANOY SILT (ML) - greenish gray (5GY 4/1), moist N =
-] 1 to saturated, stiff, low plasticity; 55% silt, 30% fine S - 1
10 MH3~10 sand, 15% clay. o = g |
5 | 10 | MW3~10.5 2 = -
T l ¥ Color changes to olive (5Y 5/3) mottled grenish 2 * N
gray (5GY §/1) at 11 feet. 2
i L B i
&=
- ] é = -
7 N/ / o CLAY (CL) - brown (IGYR 5/3), damp to moist, stiff, & E 7
5 / low plasticity; 90% clay, 10X fine sand. E
1 a5 | 14 | wwa-1e % = _
/ §
T o |15 |mMs-0s@T Z g ’
1 MW3-19. 4
0 ﬁ,// CL/SC SANDY CLAY WITH CLAYEY SAND LENSES (CL/SC) : : _?_ _
20+ ~'brown [10YR 5/3), molst, stiff, low plasticity; 70%
\ clay, 30% fine sand; clayey sand lenses up to {inch
N 7 thick. N
T ] {» = converted to equivalent standard penetration 1
| blows/ft.)
25— — -

JOB NUMBER: 346420.02 Page f of |




Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring MW—4
PROJECT: Former Chevron Service Station #8-0517 LOCATION: 3900 Piedmont Avenue, Oakland, CA
G-R PROJECT NOQ.: 346420.02 SURFACE ELEVATION: &7.22 feet MSL
DATE STARTED: 07/21/588 WL {ft. bgsk 120 DATE: 07/21/98 TIME: 72:20
DATE FINISHED: 07/21/68 WL (ft. bgsk 8.7 DATE: 07/22/98 TIME: 18:00
DRILLING METHQD: 8 in. Hollow Stem Auger TOTAL DEPTH: /8.5 Feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Bay Area Explaration, Inc. GEOLOGIST: Barbara Sieminski
i}
» a =1 8 @ WELL DIAGRAM
— [ g Z| o n 8
E | & w (w2 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5
x & o | 4| T (=] b -
= = - [-™ o _, =
oy = o = E] < = [ 5] @G
wd =2 - = = - o 3 b
[ a [#4] n L s ] wn Q, u;
PAVEMENT - asphait, % Tjg
cL SANDY CLAY {CL) - very dark gray {2Y 3/1), moist, L =
N 777 medium stift, low plasticity; 90% clay, 10% fine sand. S ]
Z X
b // cL SANDY CLAY (CL) - dark greenish gray (SGY 4/1), A 'y b
/ moist, medium stiff, low plasticity; 70% clay, 30% fine 3 —
- 1 / to coarse sand. = T
5 % Sand increases to 35-40%, trace fine gravel at § g ""
] o | ta] mws-s /é feet. = A
‘// GC CLAYEY GRAVEL WITH SAND (GC) - dark gray (SY = =
. . / 4/1) mottied brown (7.5YR 4/4), moist, medium dense; e = ]
/ 50% fine to coarse gravel, 35% fine to coarse sand, o =
7 y ’_/‘ YT I 15X clay. 3 = -
- -{ 1 Y SANDY SILT (ML) - olive (5Y 5/3), moist to g = ) —
saturated, stiff, low plasticity; 55% silt, 30X fine g — &
10— sand, 16% clay. © = - —
- - R
4 128 11 M4 -1t J @ = .
g =
4 ] ¥ § = -
& =
- . ) = .
15— Sand increases to 40% at 15 feet. a = ]
I @ =
{28 || w6 @ O CLAY (CL) - brown (1OYR 5/3), damp, stiff, low A=E L T
~. Pplasticity; 90X clay, 10% fine sand. 7 -
T i (¥ = converted to equivalent standard penetration 7]
1 blows/fi.) .
20~ — -
25— — -

JOB NUMBER: 346420.02 Page 1 of |
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MONITORING WELL
OBSERVATION SUMMARY SHEET

. R
X CLENT iy # Chiven  FNB G-R JOB # (2Y920.0(
Location: 3900 P ¢olmen™ Bl I I

CITY: ar P TIME:
oa [C /q adf
Wetlt Total - Depth to Product TOB or Comments
1D Depth Water Thickness TQC
M -1 IS LS =4 ol
L -2 155 [}6‘/ | [
o w /o5 29, 9 &
/_—
Comments: —
e |

Samplern W - Assistantt




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

g:;?izz FN}3 /__5/{{0‘/(0’1 _ Jobi#: L9208 [
Address: 3750 pcfo_)mon‘f )90“2— Date: 3’—— 2 —7‘2_

City: ,_0:" fclaa o A Sampler: /o 5//%
Well 1D Mw ” [ Well Condition: : 0/[5;/
/ f
Well Diameter 2/ in, Hydrocarbon 49/ Amount Bailed j
[ 6‘ 5 Thickness: Et. _(praductiwater): {aald
Total Depth ft. Volume =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66 |
E VE 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / Z\ (43 f1 acter (V)

“4.LC7

X VF 0’]7 = 0' 7 X‘ﬂcass volume} = Estimated Purge Veolume: 7 {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Risposable Baile
stack Bar

Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
03
Starting Time: !Z"’f Weather Conditions: 6&‘5—" UC1
Sampling Time: 1527 Water Colorf3sLwn ~ clesv Odor:___ Akre
Purging Flow Rate: AB apm. Sediment Description: Au cf{‘f =7 Ao
Did well de-water? /\’C’ Ifyes; Time: _________ Voclume: {gal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal)) smhos/cm << (mgfL) {mV) {ppmy
1243 O 285 1§27 274 Clear Clewdy Zaped
130) ] ¢ac (o2 259 B MY Suce far
K782 2 G gz 32 242 ‘ Bl
]
@ 3 3o 137 237 o 1 Bole
3& 5 G.%) 120C 235 Puoum  Clondy J
13 g G.5C 111 235 e Gl Saagle
LABORATORY IN#ORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Aw - 31 Om ek \/ Hoo SL& (2B a0y
COMMENTS:

9797 Metcat.frm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

r MS / Chsen

Client/ '
Facility Job#: g‘/fa L/
Address: _ 90 IOMQ}WIM'/ /9"“-’- Date: -3 ’7£
City: Ja felan e cH Sampler: Ao 5// e
Well ID Mw '; Z . Well Condition: 0/[5/‘/
r
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed %
!5’5 Thickness: Ft, ({product/waterl: {aal)
Total Depth 2 B, Volume 2*=0.17 =038 4= o.ss_-|
Depth to Water [/f‘s / £, Factor (VT) §=130 127=380

54/ A

0g7
X VF 0"7 - xtﬂcasa valume)] = Estimated Purge Volume: 7[g§l,l

g

Purge Dispasable Bailer
Equipment: m :
ytack

Sampling
Equipment: ‘isposable Bailer

_. ,‘:__fj : Suction " Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
3 : Starting Time: /3 /3 Weather Conditions: C!Ca - y61
L Sampling Time: féﬂ Water Colorf2Lwn ~ Cheav Odor:___ M
Purging Flow Rate: A gom. Sediment Description: JHu chPI -7 Algne
Did well de-water? A /C If yes; Time: Valume: (gat}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/em oC {mg/L) (mV) {ppm}
2 o 4%t 972 25
[ / Lol 1244 2512,
/}jé 4 foda & | 126 AT
9/ _=5 (o1 A 4% - o515
245 B (Y g5 22'<
R q A a2] 254
LABORATORY IN‘FORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 2 3xYOmIverh A/ Hoo SE& (2B A7
COMMENTS:

9/97-Nuidat frm




WELL MONITORING!DEVELDPMENT B
FIELD DATA SHEET

E:Ce::;lt‘; FNB /[/{w‘fm : Job#: (O-C/Z@ /
Address: _ 900 pﬁ(Q}moﬂ’/ Fve Date: g- 3-7E

City: Qaleland A Sampler: o e
Weil ID Mw - 3 Well Condition: 2 [[K:/
; 4
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon C% Amaount Bailed J
/ 7, 5 Thickness: Ft, iproductjwatar): (gal.)
Total Depth . Volame 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
F 6" =150 12 =35.80
Depth to Water / Z '0 g £, ot (VFY

5l Lf& X VF 0‘I7 =0.qc x!ﬂcase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ?;a‘ laal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposable Bailer
ytack ' z

Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:

/8 59

Starting Time: Weather Conditions: 6& a- '[7/61

Sampling Time: (422 Water Color/3fewn ~ Cheav Odor:___ Meme

Purging Flow Rate: MA qom.  Sediment Description: Mu C’({‘?’ =7 Alene -

Did well de-water? Ifyes; Time: —_ _ Volume: {aal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinicy

(gal.) umhos/an «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

@Y 0 LSY e 28] cla  chaly _Zopal

: [ ' pal S

[7Z =2 L0 557 21T MgJ,[y £ 7

zﬁiq'og 5 nq; ng 275 Cledy B Bale
/ lg 2 %_&;' /5t 205 l /72
e (o Gl LS2 27> _d Clest 5 /

: LABORATORY IN#ORMATION
SAMPLE 10 (#1 - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

Mw - 3xYomiveh N/ How SEL& L3802y
COMMENTS:

219 7-Huidat.frrn




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT =~ .~

. o o FIELD DATA SHEET - _
E::;rl:tt‘; ENG / Chvan Job#: 49208 [
Address: 3900 pc( o/ men? A Date: g- 3 '75
City: QDalcland 574 Sampler: 2 &A’%
Well ID Mw - L/ Well Condition: 0'/[“/‘/

Weil Diameter

Total Depth

Depth to Water

7
f
2 in, Hydrocarbon C% Amount Bailed %
[ C‘ 5 Thickness: Fr,  {product/water): _{aal,)
f1 Volume 2" =0.17 3% =038 4" = 0.66 ‘
Factor (VF) 6" =130 12" = 5.80
}Z - 72’ ft

Xﬁacasa volume} = Estimated Purge Vaoluma: {gal.)

_______3'53 XVFQﬂp_t&_

Purge Disposable Bailer - Sampling
Egquipment: gﬂ? Equipment:
ytack . ‘.""'"
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
2x
Starting Time: /L{ Weather Conditions: C/Cﬁ < Ucﬂ
Sampling Time: (v 27 Water Colorfbszwn — €kav Odor:___ Mene
Purging Flow Rate: MA gom. Sediment Description: M Ofﬂfj 7 Aena
Did well de-water? N() If yes; Time: Volume: tqal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) pmhos/em «C {(mg/L) {mV) {ppm)
(e o L p4) 735 char chedy _Zatet
_ . Barle
}'J q\) 3 &'jd /2 ‘7‘g ZZ’J Bmzﬂ MuJJ)- Suru -
] . }_/qué
g9 5 Il jgs 2g-] __ Bowy = ched) |
(Y571 3 G 1297 230 clsv [
159 9 (o] [2se 23] clen ~ T 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION :
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LASORATORY ANALYSES
Muw - 3edomehr | v Ho— SL& G802 By
COMMENTS:

9797 Rekdat.frm




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

312 Georgia Street, Suite 200

Vallejo, California 94550 September 4, 1998
(707) 553-2476 » Fax (707) 553-8698 Project No. 1604-22

sarbara Sieninski RECEIVED

Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
6747 Sierra Ct., Suite J

< Q0R
Dublin, Ca. 94568 SEp 7 'GSE
Subject: Monitoring Well Survey GETTL&R-RYAN INL.
First Nationwide Bank R ACTORS
3900 Piedmont Avenue GENERAL COnNT

Dakland, Ca.
Dear Barbara:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitéring wells at the above referenced location.
our findings for the are shown in the tables below. The
survey was performed September 2, 1998. Measurements were
taken at notches on the top of casing. The benchmark for the
survey was a City of Oakland survey monument at Piedmont &
Monte Vista Avenues. The second table is for top of casing
locations, using the back of sidewalk on Piedmont Avennue as
reference line, beginning at intersection of the back of
sidewalk with Montel Street.

Benchmark Elev. = 92.39 feet, MSL.
well No. Rim Elevation TOC Elevation
MW -1 88.12 87.89
MW -2 86.26 286.09
MW -3 86.53 86.28
Mw -4 87.56 87.22
Well No. Station Offset
MW -1 0+86.00 35.90 (Rt.)
MW -2 0+06.97 71.70 (Rt.)
MW -3 0-17.08 23.06 (Rt.)
MW -4 0+14.97 - 16.64 (Lt.)
BSW Piedmont Ave. - 0.00
BSW Intx. 0+00 0.00

Sincefely,

2Ll 7 ini

Virgil DX Chavez, PLS L§323




S u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (§50) 364-9233
€q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

»
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

i

> eostr egies : 3
% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Received: 07/23/98 &
Z Dublin, CA 94568 Analyzed: see below 2

Reported: 08/04/9

LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Units Date Detection Sample
Analyzed Limit "Results
Lab No: 9807F53-10
Sample Desc ; SOLID,MW1-6
Bulk Density - " Attached
Fraction Organic Carbon % 07/30/98 0.020 0.059
Moisture, Percent % 07/28/98 1.0 19
Porosity - Attached
Lab No: 9807F53-11
Sample Desc : SOLID,MW1-11
Bulk Density - ' Attached
Fraction Organic Carbon % 07/30/98 0.020 0.15
Porosity - Attached

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

%%ry
roject Manager Page:




(5

’

o)

Dutlin, CA 94568

Tilt HizH Gk EE i

5

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Meathyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene
4-4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene

Sequoia
Analytical

eftler Ryan/Geostrategies
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

: Barbara Siemingki

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bhvdl. North, Ste. D

T
Client Proj. iD:
Sample Descript: MW3-6
Matrix: SOLID

Chevron Q-Ogin'f. Oakland

Redwood Clty. CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94558
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 34954

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

Miregory
Project Manager

Lab Number: 9807F53-01

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0
0.025
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Control Limits %
70 130
80 140

[y

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled: 07/21/98

Received: 07/23/98
Extracted: 07,/29/98
Analyzed: 07/29/98
Reported: 08/04/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) $88-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Sample Results
mg/Kg

LLZZ2Z2Z
OooouDo

% Recovery

83
Q

Page:




(&) Sequoia G
WP Analytical lesibodmenom se o

tegies

g 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW3-10.5

E Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID

2 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
: fon: ieminski Lab Number; 9807F53-02

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates

Trifluorotoluene
-4-Bromoflucrobenzene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

Wafiteqory
roject Manager

" Chevron 9-0517, Qakland

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0
0.025
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Control Limits %
70 130
&0 140

{650) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Received: 07/23/98
-Extracted: 07/29/98
Analyzed: 07/29/98
_Reported: 08/04 /98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673

FAX (916) 921-0100

FAX (707) 792-0342

LLHIER B RN R i

Sample Results
mg/Kg

ZZZZZZ
wleiwiwivle)

% Recovery

97
Q

Page:




(L) Sequoia i
WP Analytical  resicoms s o, s 0

Ch
Matrix: SOLID

r.

Sample Descript: MW3-16

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnue Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

-Analysis Method: 8015Mad /8020

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyi t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triflucrotoluene
-4-Bromofluorobenzene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated [imit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

ry
rgfect Manager

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0
0.025
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Control Limits %
70 130
60 140

(650) 364-0600
{925) 988-9600
(916) $21-9600
(707) 792-1865

Received: 07/23/98
Extracted: 07/29/98
Analyzed: 07/29/98
Reported: 08/04/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-0673
FAX (S16) $21-0100
fAX (707) 792-0342

Sample Results
my/Kg

ZZZZZZ
DOOODO

% Recovery

93
Q

Page:




2 6747 Sierra
# Publin, CA 94568

T

Sequoia
Analytical

s e T
E = Gettler Ryan Geostrat g
ourt Suite J

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. Morth, Ste. D

Sample Descﬁpt MW4-6
Matrix: SOLID

mChevron 9-0517, Oakland

Redwood City, CA 94063
Wainut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

ﬁ:alysm Method 8015Mcd/8020

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sampled 07/21 /98

. Received: 07/23/98
Extracted: 07/29,/98
Analyzed: 07 /29/98

Reported:

FAX (650) 364-9233
TAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

154 S S50 B ITE 113 5

08/04/98

i e

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D
Benzene . 0.0080 N.D
Toluene 0.0050 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D
¥|Ienes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 93
4-Bromoflucrabenzene &0 140 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

Wgow
roject Manager ' Page: . 5




Z Gettler Ryan
2 6747 Sierra

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Sequoia
Analytical

ourt Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Methyi t-Butyl Ether

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 M. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowel Bivd. Morth, Ste, D

i

Chent Proj.

Sample Descrlpt MW4-11
Matrix: SOLID

Analysis Methad:

evron 9.0517, Oakland

Redwood City. CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94558

Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

8015Mod /8020

FAX (550) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100
FAX {707) 792-0342

{650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

........,.,.,_,,____._............:zu

Sampled 07/21 /98
Received: 07/23/98
Extracted: 07 /29/98
Analyzeg 07/29/98
R

EHI 1134 ¥ 18 B BN 33 i:

Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

. 4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1849

e Gieicry
rdlect Manager

Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
.................... 10 80
0.25 N.D.
.................... 0.050 2.0
.................... 0.050 1.7
..................... 0.050 4.7
..................... 0.050 5.8
........................................ GAS
Control Limits % % Recovery
70 130 85
60 140 Q
Page:




©

== =
2 Gettler Ryan/Geostrategi

Sequoia
Analytical

il
235

2 6747 Slerra Court Suite J

& Dublin, CA 94568

5
ﬂ%

HEh

Attention: Barbara Si
e anet]

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Buty! Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethy! Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene
- 4-Bromofluorobenzene

nski

680 Chesapeaka Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite §

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

j- 1D:
Sample Descript: MW4-16

Matrix: SOLID
Analysis
Labh N

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAFP #1849

b

| gory
Froject Manager

Method: 8015Mod /8020

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek. CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Detection Limit
myg/Kg

1.0
0.025
(.0050
0.0050
0.00580
0.6050

Control Limits %
70 130
80 140

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

Sampled: 07/21/98
Received: 07/23/98
Extracted: 07/29/98
Analyzed: 07/29/98

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
fAX (707) 792-0342

Sample Results
mg/Kg

zzZzZZZ
vielwluwiviw

% Recovery

97
Q

Page:




S H 680 Chesapeake Drive Radwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-95600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equO]'a' 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 54598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 9BB-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

.
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 7921865  FAX{707) 792-0342

;g"“"éme er Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0517, Qakland Sampled: 07/21/98
i 6747 Sierra Count Suite J Sample Descript: MW2-6 Received: 07/23/98

i

Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 07/29/98

i

11368 SE100 ERLLE BHAEEE

] : Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/29/98
ranwiﬂnski Lab Number: 9807F53-07 Heported: 08/04/98
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas ‘ : 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene e ieeeesraesaaans 0.0050  ..iciiiiienes 0.0070
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
EthylBenzene = e 0.0050  .....iiiiiiieeaas 0.010
Xylenes(Total) e 0.0050 .....eiiiiiienaan 0.0090
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a0
_-l4-Bromoﬂuorobenzene 60 140 Q
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1848
Mt
‘oject Manager Page: ]




S i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equo a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 521-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Yy tlcal_ 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

|

HE R 12 e e
ﬁeﬂ!er Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0517, Oakland pled: 07/21/98 &
# §747 Sierra Court Suite J Sampte Descript: Mw2-11 Received: 07/23/98 3
i Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 07/29/98 3

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 - Analyzed: 07/29/98
Lab Number: 9807F53-08 . F

P

Altention: Barbarg_S_ieminski

RS

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether _ : 0.025 N.D.
Benzene o 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 a0
.4-Bromoflucrobenzene 60 140 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

rafect Manager . Page: ‘9




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIB 304 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Averue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 521-0100
v Ana].ytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (107)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

rp T H R R R pea

fseoery

er RyaTGeostrategies Client Proj. ID:  Chevron 9-0517, Oakia?n_dﬁ - pled: 07/21/
& §747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW2-16 Received: 07/23/98
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOLID Extracted: 07/29/98
g

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020

Analyzed: 07/29/98
Lab Number: 9807 /f

Attention: Barbara Sieminski

l illll! 111440 KR B33 NiEE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resulis
mg/Kg mg/Kg
‘ TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
| Methyl t-Butyi Ether 0.025 N.D.
| Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 N.D.
X\ﬁienes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoiuene 70 130 0
4-Bromofluorobenzene 60 140 Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

oy
roject Manager : 10

Page:




&

mm

£

2 6747 Sierra
Dublin, CA 94568

i B

Anaiyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoiuene
-4-Bromofiuorobenzene

Sequoia
Analytical

i Gettler Ryan Geostrategtes
ourt Suite J

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Saiker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

|-
Sample Descrlpt MW1-6
Matrix: SOLID
Anal?ilsis Method: 8015Mod /8020

F5

Analytes reported as N.D. wera not presant abova the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1849

Frd je Manager

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramenta, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0
0.025
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Control Limits %
70 130
60 140

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

S amnled. 07 /21708

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
EAX (707) 792-0342

Received: 07/23/98

=
Extracted: 07/29/98 1

Analyzed: 07/29/93
ed: 08

Sample Results
mg/Kg

M.
N.
N.
N.
N.
N.

ooDooD

% Recovery

80
Q

Page:

11




. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (025) 988-9600  FAX {925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (616)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Y {1 CAl 1455 McDowel Biva. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

eTRTRE

Hitii HHHEHIHHT R e =
= Vi éo .1D: Chevron 9-0517, O Sampled: 07/21/98 &
% 5747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW1-11 Received: 07/23/88 2
Z Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: SOUID Extracted: 07/29/98 £
8 Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 07/29/98 £

- 08/04/98

"if

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 N.D.
Meathyl t-Butyt Ether 0.025 N.D.
Benzene : 0.0050 N.D.
Toluene 0.0050 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene , 0.0050 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates ‘ Control Limits % % Recovery
Triftuorotoluene 70 130 20
4-Bromofiucrobenzene 60 140 - Q

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1849

'ojéct Manager

Page: 12




Gettler Ry
#t 6747 Sierra
Dublin, CA 94568
F AR

5] HESBEWAGEE LUAEE BEESE py

iE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorctoluene
‘4-Bromofluorobenzene

Sequoia
Analytical

eostrateqg
ourt Suite J

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

815 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Redwood Ciry, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 34558
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaiuma, CA 94954

Sample Descnpt MW1-16

Matrix: SOLID

Analytes reported ag N.D, were not present above the stated limit of datection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1849

Analysis Method 801 5Mod/8020
B0

Detection Limit
mg/Kg

1.0
0.025
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050
0.0050

Control Limits %
70 130
&0 140

{650) 364-9oUU
{925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

Sé"rﬁ_jed
Received: 07,/23/98

FAX (03U s04-9433
FAX (925) 988-9473
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707} 792-0342

07/21 ToB

Extracted: 07/29/58

i
Analyzed: 07/29/98 &

: 03]0‘&{93 _E

Sample Results

mg/Kg
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
MN.D.
N.D.
2% Recovery
23
Q
Page:

13




S - a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City. CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
equOI AQA N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 {525) 988-9600
B19 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-3600

L4
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865

i

i e e R R R e
i Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
it §747 Sierra Court Suite J

1 Dublin, CA 94568
Aftention: B

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

Received: 07,23/98
Reported: 08,/04,/98

FAX (650) 364-5233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of 16 pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as reguired (cover page, COC, raw data,

etc.).
Q - Only TFT surrogate reported.

TPH-GAS/BTEX:
Sample 9B07F53-05 was diluted 10-fold.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

garegory
Project Manager

Page: 1




@ Se uoia &80 Chesapeake Drive Redwaood City, CA 94063 (05U s0a-woud FAA (DDW) J04- 7433
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9B8-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 192-0342

o

Client Project 1D:  Chevron 9-0517, Oakland
Matrix: Solid

Work Order #: 9807F53  -01-12 Reported: Aug 4, 198

S )

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: 07v8438 07ve43s 07v8438 07V8438
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M
Analyst: L Hall L. Hail L. Hall L. Hall
LCS/LCSD #: LC8072998 LCS072998 LCS072998 LCS072998
Sample Conec.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/29/98 7/29/98 7/29/98 7/29/98
Analyzed Date: 7/29/98 7/29/58 7/29/98 ' 7/29/98
Instrument I.D.#: - - . -
Conc. Spiked: 0010 mg/Kg 0.013 mg/Kg 0.010 mg/Kg 0.010 mg/Kg
Result: 0.0098 0.0095 0.0008 0.010
LCS % Recovery: 98 95 o8 100
Dup. Result: 0.0086 0.0083 0.0086 0.0089
LCSD % Recov.: 86 83 86 89
RPD: 13 13 13 12
RPD Limit: 020 0-30 0-30 0-30

| MS5/MSD
LCS 80-120 80-120 80120 - - 80-120
Control Limits '
Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a controi sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Elap #1849 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
’ fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

#* MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Felative % Difterence 9807F53.GET <1>

€




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 54063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
- 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-2600 FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Y £1CAl 1455 McDowell Bve. North, 5te.D  Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ttler Ryan/Geostrategies

3-%6747 Sierra Court, Ste J

Client Project ID:  Chevron 9-0517, Oakland
Matrix: Solid

ZDublin, CA 94568

Attention: Barbara Sieminski Work Order #: 9807F53-10

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: % Moisture

QC Batch: |NO72898160300A
Analy. Method: EPA 160.3

Prep Method: " N.A
Analyst: R. Dave
Duplicate

Sample #: 980703402

Prepared Date: 7/28/98
Analyzed Date: 7/29/98
Instrument 1.D.#: MANUAL
Sample
Concentration: 61
Dup. Sample
Concentration: 60
RPD: 1.7
RPD Limit: o-20

** RPD = Relative % Difference _ 9807F53.GET <2>




1 680 Chesapeake Drive
() Sequoia  Zumns
. 819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8
v Anal Y tical  14ss mcDowet Bve. Noreh. Ste. D

Redwoad City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Peraluma, CA 94954

(650} 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) $21-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX ($16) 921 - 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies
6747 Sierra Court, Ste J
#Dublin, CA 94568
ttention: Barbara Si

nskl Work Order #:

9807F53-10, 11

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Aug 4, 1998

Analyte: Fractional Organic
Carbon

QC Batch: INO73098WALKOOA

Analy. Method: WALKLEY-BLACK

Prep Method: . NA
Analyst: K. Cesar
Duplicate

Sample #: $8QTFE311

Prepared Date: 7/30/98
Analyzed Date: 7/30/98
instrument 1.D.#: MANLIAL
Sample
Concentration: 0.15
Dup. Sample
Concentration: 0.15
RPD: 0.0
RPD Limit: 0-20

w* RPD = Relative % Difference

9807F53.GET <3>»




CORE CORE LABORATORIES

Mr. Mike Gregory July 30, 1998
Sequoia Analytical

680 Chesapeake Dr.

Redwood City, CA 94063

Subject : Transmittal of Geotechnical Analysis Data
SA Work order # 9807F53
Core Lab File No. 57111-98204

Dear Mr. Gregory:

Soil samples were submitted to our Bakersfield laboratory for geotechnical analysis.
Determinations of bulk density and total porosity were requested. Grain and pore volumes were
determined by Boyles Law double-cell methods utilizing an extended range helium porosimeter.
The bulk densities and total porosity measurements and calculations were performed as described
in API RP-40, API Recommended Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure, 1960. Accompanying
this letter please find the results of this study.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and to Sequoia Analytical. Should you
have any questions, or if we may be of further help in the future, please do not hesitate to contact
us.

Very truly yours,
7 Gk
Je L

Laboratbry Supervisor - Rock Properties

JLS:mw
1 original report, 1 cc report: Addressee

' Cora Laboratories, Inc.
2430 Unicorn Road, Bakersiield, Calttornia 93308, (805) 392-8600. Fax (805) 392-0824




L A B Sequoia Analytical C.L. File: 57111-98204
(Redwood City)
9807F53
Sample Sample Sample Sample Density Total _T)escription Method
Fraction Desc. Date Dry Bulk | Natural Bulk Matrix Porosity
glee _glcc glee %Yo
10 MW1-6 21-Jul-98 1.68 2.01 2.52 331 Gray v clayey siit APIRP-40
11 MWi1-11 21-Jul-98 1.60 1.99 2.62 38.7 Gray vfgr v slty clayey sand API RP-40

Page 1
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: M No C?alg—of—-Cusiod)g—Record
a "
Chavron Foclity Humber 9‘ 05"7 . Chevren Contact (Name) t ,B"':aqr’
Chevron US.A. 1 recty agaros 3300 Rreddworct Ave  Cofelnd Fhon) (325 ) 8Y 2 =914
p Oml;nox. 500 4“' Coneuttant Projoct Number 216420, 0.2 Laborotory Name e
Sc;n .Rumon. (A 84583 | Goneuitent Name G‘cH'!m-- Q‘{M Tme - Loboratory Relsoss Number A4 Yy4% ‘ .
FAY (415)842-8591 Adronn 0 IYT] 10070 (}% 6+'F"3 __,‘DL,Lbl\_v\‘{Pg‘)L{':TGS Samples Collected by (Hame) BQJ'(‘JQA'Q <leimnsk
, Froject Contact (Name) BRarbara SiEwminska Colisotion Date O F {21 .[‘?"S’ ' ‘L
(Phona) 5 5SIT5eY, Fax Nurnblr\(qlg) 551~ 833 Slgnatun%‘w"ﬂ‘e\ﬁ
E ‘;‘g Analynss To Be Performed
o P}
: Pl 3 5 1€ g 2 .
SEREIE Eié FlE e
2 E: 5 % it a 8 ES '3 Lé 2 [ 33 ° S g E_‘E
' 9=z ° x — -
% g | ElBrle|E I RREIFEIEI A L N S 58 s Remors
fHWH HER NI Yeo, v
Hus-6 : wso| 7 [ ] IX
M3l \ loss| 2 X Iz P I O
AMw3-lb \ miel % X [ 50/ 1 >/
MW3-BS ! 11:40 N[ 1~
2{ Hw-6 ) el ¢ X
k-1 ) 125~ X
o HwH-16 ‘ 1% & ).
W Hw2-¢ ‘ el 7 X ‘
s MW 2= 1) [ s ¥ X
N RN o T \ E3S I, >/
= i 15 .20 7 X X
f %ﬁ lL" f%’ : 1o ias] Z X 1 X
e : ST 1 SnSs
i Relinquished By (Slgn Erc} Organlzation Dole/Time Reashved By (Slgnature) Orgonizolicn '?Dug_/gm Tum Around Time {Clrcle Choloe)
3 90/&«04,4 eoul] G-R___|01j22/18 L= S28014, /o s 24 Hra
i Rallngul By (Signature) Organtzation Da\u{nm-‘ Recslved B; (5lgnature) Organtzolon Date/Time 48 Hre.
:ﬁ' stinquished By (Signeturs) ;ié{ii:)i;a ;-if"?ﬁ’ Recleved F: —/Lb};m ature) Dote/Tl ]
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S Oi 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 54063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9133
equ a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673

» 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 { 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
) ¥ 4 Analy £iCAl 1455 McDowel B, North, Ste. D Petalume, CA 94954 02-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

|

- 07/21/98

Z Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies

% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sampie Descript: SP-(A-D)comp ed: 07/23/98 %
= Dublin, CA 94568 Matrpe: SOLID \ \®Extracted: 07/24/98 £
| Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 gﬁ ~ ed: 07/26/08 2

Sieminski Lab Number; 9807D72-01 O% =

Lz

HHRHRTHE P e )

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
. mg/Kg mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas 1.0 ND
Benzene 0.0050 N.D.

- Toluene 0.0050 N.D.

 Ethyt Benzene ‘ - 0.0050 N.D

| Xﬁenes (Total) 0.0050 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflyorotoluene 70 130 100

Analytes reperted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

i ory
Project Manager Page:




S : 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
eqll01& 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-0600  FAX (9Z5) 9B88-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916)921-5600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Analy £1CA]l 1455 McDowel Ba, North, Ste. D Peziuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Lk i EEmmn L s i

# Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. ID: Chevron 8-0517, Qakland Received: 07/23/98 g

2 6747 Sierra Court Suite J g

2 Dublin, CA 94568 Lab Proj. ID: 9807D72 Reported: 07 /27 /98 S
Barbara Sieminski N _§

| LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interprep this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as required {cover page, COC, raw data,
etc. ).

!

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

MIG fedory
ProjectManager Page: 1




S u 1 odQ Cnesapeake Orive Aeawood Lity, LA »w00 WO} DG O frim QO SOt 7400
eq Ola 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 54598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (915} 988-9673

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX, {916) 921-0100

v Analytl Cal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. O Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

 #Geftler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Project ID:  Chevron 9-0517, Oakiand ’
3 Matrix: Solid

Work Order #:  9807D72 -01 Reported:  Jul 28, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyt Xylenes
1 Benzene
QC Batch#: 07V8389 07V8389 07vV8389 o7va389
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EFA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M EPA 8015M
Analyst: L. Hail L. Hall L. Hall L. Hall
LCS/LCSD #:  LCS072498 LCS072458 LCS072498 LCS072458
Sample Conc.: - N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98 7/24/98
Analyzed Date: 7/26/98 7/26/98 7/26/98 7/26/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - - - .
Conc. Spiked:  0.010mg/Kg 0.010 mg,/Kg 0.010 mg/Kg 0.010 mg/Xa
Result: 0.0089 0.0096 0.010 0.010
. LCS % Recovery: 99 96 100 100
| Dup. Result: 0.0090 0.0087 0.0090 0.0096
LCSD % Recov.: 80 &7 30 96
RPD: 8.5 a.8 1 4.1
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-30 0-30 c-30

MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 §0-140 ; 60-140
Lcs 70-120 70-130 o130 70-130
Controf Limits ‘
Pleass Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LGS is a cantrol sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methads employed for the samples. The mawix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recavery of analytes fram the matrix spike does nat fall within specified control limits due to matnx
interfarence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9807DT2.GET <1>
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_Fax_copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: (f No
9~0511 Phi Bwrggs
Chevion Faclity Numbor Chevran Contoct (Home) 7|
Chevron U.S.A. Inc faty asirons 3700_Fedwont Ave Qaklows (prone)_{125 ) 8Y2-413¢
P.O. BOX.5064 " | coneuttant Profect Number 3164.20,02 Loberglory Name wwb
San Ramon, CA 94583 Consultant Home 6‘31‘“&"-— QMOM Jme, Loborotory Relsows Number
FAX (415)842-9591 adreas 61471 S1€5T0, (_;I‘- Ste U\ Oudolin (A USEE | crpien catiocted by (Home) Baorboso, S\@anwsk-t
‘ Project Contact (Hame) Rarbara_Sieminsks collection Dote O /2L [2€ :
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S 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (630) 364-3600 FAX (050) s0d-9233
equ()la 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek. CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX {925) 988-.9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

L]
v Analy'tlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

e szt | mﬂmm

it yan/Geostirategies » Chevron Ftrst Natlonwsde Bank. : g
% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J 'Sample Descript: TB-LB Recelved 08/04/98 &
& Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID el Bt i IV

2 Analysis Method: 8015M0d/8020 SRR ' Analyzed 08/17/98

ber: 9808058-01 'Ejzported 08/24/98

Instrument 1D: HP- 5
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte ' Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene ' 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Totai) : 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
_Trifluorotoluene 70 130 78

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit ot detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

/i@ Gtegory

Préject Manager Page:




6B0 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDoweli Blvd, North, Ste. D

Sequoia
Analytical

Ca

L * 4

g £ Geftler Ryan/Geostrategies Proj.
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descrlpt MW-1

Matrix: LIQUID

g Dublin, CA 94568

i
2
i

‘QC Batch Number: GC081798802005A
Instrument 10: HP-5

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether

Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xﬂenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

~ Surrogates
- Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were nat present abave the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

; ry
Project Manager

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020
58

Redwood Cigy, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

Detection Limit
ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %
70 130

rst Nat nWIdE Bank

{650) 364-3600
{925) 988-5600
(516) 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

% Hecovery

~Sampiod: 08/03,98 1
Recenved: 08/04/98

Analyzed 08/17/98
rted: 08 24,4598

Sample Results

FAX (550) 354-9233
FAX (925} $88-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

ug/L

ZZZZZZ
ooooDo

82

Page: 2




S 3 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
eqUOIa 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX ($25) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

e : =
g Gettler Ryan Geostrat o Sampled 08/03/98 &
3 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sampie Descript: MW-2 Received: 08/04/98 %
2 Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUI 2
] : Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 B Analyzed: 08/17/98 &
£ Attention: Deanna i b Number: : Z

BRI S
QC Batch Number: GC081798802005A
Instrument [D: HP-5

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
. ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.8 i 3.4
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Tatal) ' ' 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 83

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

Project Manager Page: 3




Sequoia

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Siriker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Bivdt. Morth, Ste. D

Redwoed City, CA 940063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

Petalyma, CA 94954

(630) 364-9600
{925) 988-9600
(516) 921-9600
(707} 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX {925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Analytical

g Gettler Hyan Ge

rategies . Sampled- 08/03/98
% 6747 Slerra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-3 Received: 08/04/98

_55:2
§

Matrpe: LIQUID
Anal?:]sxs Method 8015Mod /8020

i R b e S

rmumﬁmm

Ana!yzed 03119/93
R 98

'GC Batch Number: GC01998802009A
Instrument ID: HP-9

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = ieiiisariesevess T T+ 4000
Methyl t-ButylEther L, 25 iiirsasieseeaees 180
Benzene C iseessasaasesaeraan L 1 160

‘ Toluene 50 N.D.

f Ethyl Benzene 50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) e 30 1 73
Chromatogram Pattern: L iiiiiiiieiess eaeesseseessesasaees Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 89

|

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271
Page: 4




2 SO LNESAPEARE Wiive B R S s e - e
Q) SeqUOIa 404 N, Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94558 (925] 988 96»00 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100Q

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowel Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

.éi

ettler Ryan“Geostrategles Cllent'Prq iD *08/03 /98 R

2 Gett Chevron First Nationwide Bank

= 5747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-4 : 08/04/98
2 Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

£ Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 :08/19/98
Z Att : Deanna Hardlng Lab Number 9808058-05 08/24/98
Q

atc
Instrument ID HP-9
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iersesssseescasaenes : LT+ 1900
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 25 iiiieseciiisiaees 130
Benzene e meemeeraeeanean 0.50 e 110
Toluene aeeas ey 0.50  .eeiieiiiiiiieeaee 12
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) e 0.50  ceiiiiienenaannaaee 55
Chromatogram Pattern:  .iccciiniieniiaiies seenisesesasaanans Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 80

Analytes reparted as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

M dgory

Project Manager Page:
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S 1 680 Chesapeake Drive Reawood City, CA 94003 (VO] A YOLY [ZAV R IR TP Y
equO]'a 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Saiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

»
v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste, D Petaluma, CA 54954 (707)792-1865  FAX {707) 792-0342

Sl

Received: 08/04,/98
Reported: 08/24 /98

R g e

Client Proj. ID: Chevron First Nationwide Bank
Lab Proj. ID: 9808058

P e

| E Getﬂer Ryan Geostrategies

% 6747 Sierra Court Suite J
£ Dublin, CA 94568
£ Attenti

i

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of__ 4 pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as regquired {cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.}.

TPH-GAS/BTEX:
Sample 9808058-04 was diluted 10-fold.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mik/t.! gory
Project Manager Page: 1




S Oia o URESAQeans wiive PEUWLILG Wiy, w Y pm o et e v e, e —
equ 404 M. Wiget Lane Wwalnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-5673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (216} 921-0100
v Anal Y tical 1455 mcDowel Bivd. North, Ste.D  Peratuma, CA 94954 (707)752-1865  FAX {707} 792-0342

“Chevron First Nationwide Bank
Liguid

:Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
:6747 Sierra Court, Ste J
ublin, CA 94568

ttention: Deanna Harding

Work Qrder #: 9808058

01-03

: L___‘ﬁ.l.!g 24, 1998

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes BTEX as TPH
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC081798802005A GCO0B1798802005A GCO81798802005A GCO81798802005A GCDB1798802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A Kemp A Kemp . A.Kemp A. Kemp A. Kemp
MS/MSD #: 8080347 8080347 8080347 8080347 8080247
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/17/98 8/17/98 B/17/98 8/17/98 8/17/98
Analyzed Date: 8/17/98 8/17/98 8/17/88 - 8/17/98 8/17/98
Instrument LD.#: HPS HP5 HP5 HP5 HP5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L. 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L 220 pg/L
Result: 21 22 22 g6 200
MS % Recovery: 108 110 110 110 91
Dup. Result: 20 20 21 54 ‘ 230
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 105 107 105
RPD: 4.9 9.5 47 a1 14
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: LCS081798 LCS081798 LCS081798 LCS081798 LCS081798
Prepared Date: 8/17/98 8/17/98 8/17/98 8/17/98 8/17/98
Analyzed Date: 8/17/98 8/17/98 a/17/98 8/17/98 8/17/98

Instrument 1.D.#: HPS HP5 HPS HPS HPS

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L 220 ug/L
LCS Result: 19 20 20 61 210
LCS % Recov.: 95 100 100 102 95
1) 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits -
Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same feagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with knawn quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes frarn the matrix spike does not fall within specified control [imits due to matrix
Interferance, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ect Manager wr MS=Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9808058.GET <1>




S Oia 680 Chesaprake UMve REQWOOT AIly, W TS 3 (DD S I N i e Pt
‘ equ 204 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {%25) 9RB-9600 FAX (925) 5988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (516} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100
v Anal Y tlcal 1455 McDoweli Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707} 792-0342

ettler Ryan/Geostrategies
£6747 Sierra Court, Ste J

Dubiin, CA 94568
Attention: Deanna Harding Woark Order #: 9808058-04, 05

T

S 2R

_QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes BTEX as TPH
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC081998802009A GCOB1998802009A GC081998B02009A GC081958802009A GCO081998802009A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EFA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 8080600 8080600 8080600 BOBOS0O B0B0B00
Sample Conc.: N.D. : N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 8/19/98 8/18/98  8/19/98 . 8/19/98 : 8/19/38
Analyzed Date: 8/19/98 . 8/15/98 B8/19/98 8/19/98 8/19/98
Instrument I.D.#: HP9 HPQ HPg '~ HP9 HP9
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20pg/L 20ug/L 60 1g/L 240 ug/L
; Result: 9.3 10 10 32 160
MS % Recovery: 47 50 50 53 &7
Dup. Result: 19 21 21 65 230
MSD % Recov.: 85 105 105 108 o6
RPD: 68.6 71 7 68 35.9
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

LCS #: LCSoa1998 LCS081998 LCS081998 LCS081998 LCSe81998

Prepared Date: 8/19/98 8/18,/98 8/19/98 8/19/98 8/19/98

Analyzed Date: B8/19/98 8/19/98 8/19/98 8/19/98 8/19/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP9 HP9 HPg HPg HP9

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 pg/L 240ug/L
LCS Result: 20 21 23 68 260
LCS % Recov.: 100 105 115 113 108

MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits '

Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL The LCS is a control sampie of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Elap #1271 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sampie

. fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedurse. I
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interferenca, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

ory
roj anager ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9808058.GET <2>

£
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